WELSH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2004 No. 254 (W.29)

HOUSING, WALES

The Housing Renewal Grants (Prescribed Form and Particulars) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2004

Made - - - - 4th February 2004
Coming into force 9th February 2004

THE HOUSING RENEWAL GRANTS (PRESCRIBED FORM AND PARTICULARS) (AMENDMENT) (WALES) REGULATIONS 2004

- 1. Name, commencement and application
- 2. Amendments
- 3. Regulation 2
- 4. Schedule Signature

SCHEDULE AMENDMENT OF PRESCRIBED FORM

- 1. For the heading to the form and for the whole...
- 2. In the italicised words before question 1.1, omit from "Throughout"...
- 3. In questions 1.2A, 1.3, 1.5 and 1.9 for "property" substitute...
- 4. For question 1.7 and the heading before it substitute —...
- 5. Omit questions 1.8 and 1.18.
- 6. In questions 1.10 and 1.11 for "this property" substitute "these...
- 7. For Part 2 (including Parts 2A to 2C) substitute —...
- 8. At the beginning of Part 3, for the italicised text...
- 9. In question 3.1 after "income support" insert ", guarantee credit"....
- 10. In question 3.9 omit the entry in respect of disabled...
- 11. In questions 3.9, 3.12, 3.13, 3.29 and 3.30 for "invalid...
- 12. In question 3.26 (a) in the appropriate place insert...
- 13. In question 3.29 (a) in the appropriate places insert...
- 14. In Part 4, for paragraph 4.1(c) substitute —
- 15. In Note 1, for "the property" substitute "the premises" and...
- 16. For Note 4 substitute Most of the qualifying conditions for grant are waived for...

- 17. After Note 5 insert A "qualifying houseboat" is a boat or similar structure designed...
- 18. Omit Notes 6, 14, 15, 22 to 26, 28 to...
- 19. In Note 12 for "Where the application is for disabled...
- 20. In Note 13 omit from "Section 29 does" to the...
- 21. For Notes 16 to 19 substitute You can make an owner's application if you own the...
- 22. For Note 31 substitute The disabled occupant means the disabled person for whose benefit...
- For Note 34 substitute The Council is not allowed to entertain a grant application...
- 24. In Notes 35 and 36 omit "relating to an application...
- 25. After Note 36 insert Under section 22A(2) an "occupier's certificate" certifies —
- 26. In Note 37 omit "for the purposes of disabled facilities...
- 27. In Note 40 omit "disabled facilities".
- 28. At the end of Note 47A add Regulation 8...
- 29. At the end of Note 48 add Guarantee credit...
- 30. In Note 55(a) and (b), for "invalid care" substitute "carer's"....
- 31. After Note 73 insert Savings credit is an element of the social security benefit...
- 32. For Note 84B substitute Include also any payment in accordance with an award for...
- 33. In Note 93 after "maternity leave" insert "paternity leave or...
- 34. In Note 95(1)(a) omit "disabled person's tax credit (previously known...
 - **Explanatory Note**